PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4960899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LETTERS TESTAMENTARY
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	504766504

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NORTON BEDE WHITEFORD (DECEASED)	12/18/2017
JENNIFER LEE LAURIE WHITEFORD (EXECUTOR)	12/18/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JENNIFER LEE LAURIE WHITEFORD	
Street Address:	14B LYDIA STREET	
City:	TAMWORTH NSW	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2340	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9038547
Patent Number:	9296512

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)787-7557

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037879400

Email: walter@wcc-ip.com

Correspondent Name: WHITHAM, CURTIS & COOK, P.C. Address Line 1: 11491 SUNSET HILLS ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 340

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12990001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL E. WHITHAM
SIGNATURE:	/Michael E. Whitham/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=12990001us_will#page1.tif source=12990001us_will#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045801 FRAME: 0448

source=12990001us_will#page3.tif source=12990001us_will#page4.tif source=12990001us_will#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045801 FRAME: 0449

THIS IS THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT of me NORTON BEDE WHITEFORD of 40 Moonbi Lookout Road MOONBI in the State of New South Wales.

- I REVOKE all former Wills and testamentary dispositions made by me AND DECLARE this to be my last Will and Testament.
- PROVIDED my wife JENNIFER LEE LAURIE WHITEFORD survives me by a period of thirty (30) days from the date of my death then I APPOINT her executrix of this my Will AND I GIVE the whole of my estate of whatsoever kind and wheresoever situate to my wife for her own use and benefit absolutely.
- 3 SHOULD my wife JENNIFER LEE LAURIE WHITEFORD not survive me by a period of thirty (30) days from the date of my death THEN I APPOINT MATT JOHNSON PAGE executor and trustee (hereinafter called "my Trustee") of this my Will AND I GIVE the whole of my estate of whatsoever kind and wheresoever situate to my Trustee UPON THE FOLLOWING TRUSTS:-
 - 3.1 To pay all my just debts funeral and testamentary expenses and all duties payable by reason or in consequence of my death;
 - 3.2 To divide the residue between such of my son CRAIG BEDE WHITEFORD and Stepson MATT JOHNSON PAGE as shall be living at the time of my death and have attained or shall attain the age of twenty-one (21) years and if more than one as tenants in common in equal shares HOWEVER should any of my children predecease me leaving a child or children living at the time of my death who has then attained or shall attain the age of twenty-one (21) years then such child shall take by substitution and if more than one as tenants in common in equal shares any benefit under this my Will which such child of mine so predeceasing me would have taken had he survived me.

I direct that my Trustee shall have the following powers:

To invest trust funds in any form of investment, and at any time vary any investment, as set out in section 14 of the *Trustee Act 1925*. The term "investment" is expanded to include, in addition to its meaning at common law, any property or interest in property held by my Trustee, whether or not it is held with the expectation of profit or income and notwithstanding that it may be speculative, hazardous or wasting.

To:

- dispose of, whether by sale, exchange, partition, lease or otherwise;
- call in and convert to money;

PATENT REEL: 045801 FRAME: 0450

I. Sheree Amanda Bright, Juston of the Pasce.
Tamworin do hereby certify that this page and the following 3 pages comprise a true copy of the original document.

Date 06. 03.2018

Signed Amanda Bright, Juston of the Fasce.

- transfer;
- subdivide;
- develop;
- manage; and
- generally deal with,

all real and personal property, as well as rights and options in relation to real and personal property, in all ways as if my Trustee were the absolute owner of it.

OR

- .3 To postpone any of the transactions contemplated by this clause for so long as my Trustee thinks fit and to manage that part of my estate in the meantime, without being liable for any loss, including liability for taxation on capital gain.
- .4 All powers as if my estate were held by my Trustee on trust for sale.
- .5 To distribute all or part of my estate in specie.
- .6 To pay all or part of any income or capital to which any beneficiary is entitled to that beneficiary for:
 - maintenance;
 - education; or
 - otherwise for general benefit.

My Trustee may make any payments to a parent, guardian or other person responsible for the beneficiary's care, whose receipt shall be a good discharge. My Trustee shall not be responsible for the application of any payments made under this sub-clause.

- .7 To determine whether receipts or outgoings are capital, income or a mixture of both. A determination will bind the beneficiaries.
- .8 To stream income depending upon the different characteristics it may have and to deal separately with the streams. Without limitation, my Trustee may distribute one stream wholly to one or more beneficiaries to the exclusion of others, or accumulate income from a stream.
- .9 Section 14C(1) of the *Trustee Act 1925*, which requires a trustee to have regard to various matters when exercising a power of investment, does not apply to my Trustee.

All the state of t

IN WITNESS whereof I have hereunto set my hand to this my Will the 1/2/2 day of 1: 700 Two thousand and twelve

SIGNED by the abovenamed Testator as and) for his last Will and Testament in the presence) of us both present together at the same time) who at his request and in his presence and in the) presence of each other hereunto subscribe our) names as witnesses:

Ben of

1

DAVID ROBERT JOHN CUMMING
Solicitor
430 Poel Street
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

RHIANNON FRANCES FISHER
Secretary
430 Peel Street
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

PATENT

REEL: 045801 FRAME: 0452

DATED: 1/4/ Cotober 2012

WILL

 \mathbf{OF}

NORTON BEDE WHITEFORD

Lyons Barnett Kennedy Solicitors 430 Peel Street TAMWORTH 2340

Tel: (02) 6766 6688

Ref:

PATENT

REEL: 045801 FRAME: 0453

DEATH CERTIFICATE

1 DECEASED Family Name	Whiteford
Given Name(s)	Norton Bede
Date of Death	18 December 2017
Place of Death	John Hunter Hospital, New Lambton Male 78 years
Sex and Age Place of Birth	Wellington, Wellington, New Zealand
Period of Residence in Australia	28 Years 14509 New England Hwy 4 Channel Amanda Reight History of the Peace
Place of Residence	14509 New England Hwy Tamworth, NSW, 2340 Findinger Tamworth do hereby certify that this is a true
Usual Occupation Marital Status at Date of Death	Married copy of the original document.
2 MARRIAGE(S) Place of Marriage	Camden, NSW Date 26-02-2018 55 years Jennifer-Lee Laurie Miller Signed Shap JP No. 197770
Age when Married Full Name of Spouse	55 years Jennifer-Lee Laurie Miller
	JP No. 197770
3 CHILDREN in Order of birth	Craig Bede 22 Years
names and ages	
	Maria in Whiteford
4 PARENTS Mother's Name Mother's Maiden Family Name	Marjorie Whiteford Amies
	Naview Dede Mihitoford
Father's Name 5 MEDICAL Cause of Death and	Norton Bede Whiteford
5 MEDICAL Cause of Death and Duration of last illness	(I)(a) Cholangiocarcinoma, 6 months (II) Hemorrhagic shock; Acute kidney injury; Liver failure
Name of Certifying Medical	Dr Jonathan Hew
Practitioner or Coroner	
6 BURIAL OR CREMATION Date	29th December 2017
Place	Lincoln Grove Memorial Gardens Crematorium Tamworth, NSW
7 INFORMANT Name	Jennifer-Lee Laurie Whiteford
Address	14509 New England Hwy Tamworth, NSW, 2340
Relationship to deceased	Widow
8 REGISTERING AUTHORITY Name	Amanda lanna, Registrar
Date	18 January 2018
9 ENDORSEMENT(S)	Not Any



RECORDED: 02/07/2018

Before accepting copies, sight unaftered original. The original has a coloured background.

REGISTRY OF BIRTHS
DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

SYDNEY 18 January 2018

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of particulars recorded in a Register in the State of New South Wales, in the Commonwealth of Australia

Registrar

PATENT

REEL: 045801 FRAME: 0454